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UNDERWRITINGS OF ISSUES BY INDUS-
TRIA FINANCE CORPORATION

*123. Surt S. PANIGRAHIL: Wil the Minister_ of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) how many underwritings issues had been undertaken by the Industrial Finance Corporation in 1959; and

(b) what are the names of the companies and what is the commission
.earned on that account?

"Tue MINISTER or REVENUE anD

CIVIL EXPENDITURE (Dr. B. GoparLa Repp1): (a) and (b). So far, during the year 1959, the Industrial Finance Corporation has underwritten one issue of Preference shares of Messrs.
Khandelwal Ferro Alloys Limited, Bombay. The amount of commission earned on this account is Rs. 93,750,

ASSESSMENT OF CRIMES IN DELHI
\

*124. SHrRiMATI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM: Will the Minister of HoMmE Arrairs be pleased to state the tota!
number of crimes reported and the number of offenders apprehended by the police in Delhi in the year
1958-597 .

TrHeE MINISTER or HOME AFFAIRS (SHRT GoviND BaLLABH PANT): A statement containing the requisite information is placed on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

+ Number of reported crime cases and the number of offenders apprehended during the period from 1st January
1958 to 30th September 1959

Period No. of cases No. of reported persons
apprehended
18t January to 318t
December 1958 10,569 5,051
18t January to 3cth )
‘September 1959 7,651 3,219
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IRREGULARITIES IN SALE OF MILITARY
BUILDINGS AT WILLINGDON ISLAND,
COCHIN

20. Sarr N. €. SEKHAR: Will the of DereENCE be pleased
to refer to the answer given to Starred Question No, 512 in the Rajya Sabha on the 2nd September, 1959 regarding irregularities in the sale of old military buildings at Willingdon Island, Cochin and state the action taken by Government in the matter?

Tee DEPUTY MINIS.ER OF
DEFENCE (SArpAR S. S. MAJITHIA):
The matter has been investigated, and Government hezz come to the conclusion that no irregularities occurred in the sale of old military buildings at Willingdon Island, Cochin.

MARKETING OF BHILAI STEEL

21. Surr JUGAL KISHORE: Will the Minister of STEEL, MINES AND FueL be pleased to state:

(a) when the Bhilai steel is likely to be marketed in India;

(b) how and in what quantity this stee] and pig 1ron will be supplied to different States?

THE MINISTER or STEEL, MINES
AND FUEL (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH):
(a) By the end of the year.

(b) Pig iron and steel produced by Bhilai will be distributed among the users according to the allocations made by the Government from time to time.

TAGORE CENTENARY CELEBRATIONS

22. Sur1 JAIRAMDAS DAULAT-RAM: Will the Minister of SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS De pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have prepared their programme for participation in the Tagore Centenary Celebrations; and

(b) if so, whether he will place a copy ‘of the programme on the Tabie of the House?
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Tue DEPUTY MINISTER or SCIEN-TIFIC RESEARCH anp CULTURAL
AFFAIRS (DrR. MoNo MouaN Das):
{a) and (b). Items for the Centenary ‘Celebrations in 1961 are in wvarious stages of preparation: chief among them are publications of Tagore’s works, construction of theatres in State Capitals, organization of exhibi-
‘tions. dramatic performances and
.seminars in India and abroad.
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+[InNpIA OFFICE LIBRARY

23. SHRT NAWAB SINGH CHAU-
HAN- Will the Minister of SCIENTIFIC ‘RESEARCH AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS Dbe pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that India and Pakistan have made a joint demand regarding the India Office
Library; and

(b) 1if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative. what is the nature of that demand?}
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t[THE MINISTER or SCIENTIFIC
RESEARCH AND “CULTURAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI HUMAYUN KABIR):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) It would not be in the public interest to disclose it at present.]

ESTABLISHMENT OF INDUSTRIAL ESTATFs
IN INDIAN UNIVERSITIES

24, SHRI MAHESWAR NAIK: Will the Minister of EpucatioN be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is g facl thai the Government of India have decided to equip certain Universities in India with industrial estate facilities on the basis of “earning while learning”;

(b) if so, what are the details of the scheme; and

(c) in which of the Universities and at what cost the scheme is proposed to be given effect to?

Tae MINISTER or EDUCATION
(Dr. K. L. SHRtMALI): (a) to (¢c). A
statement is attached.

STATEMENT

The details of the scheme at present envisaged as an experimental measure are as follows; modifications may, however, have to be made in the course of actual working:—

The University Grants Commission and the Ministry of Commerce and Industry have been examining for some t'me the feasibility of establishing Industrial Estates, attached to Universities, with 4 or 5 units of small industries suited to the conditions and circumstances of each University and designed to achieve the following broad objects:—

(a) to weaken the tendency on the part of all University and college students to work for “white collar” jobs and pre-
dispose some of them towards

skilled work;

v

+1 ] English translation.

